SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly, E. B. DEAN, JR., President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved, April 16, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to grant one copy of the Revised Statutes, Laws, Journals, and Legislative Chap 381 Documents of this state to Beloit College and other Literary Institutions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The librarian is hereby authorized to deliver to Beloit College and to all other incorporated acade.^{To deliver books} mies and literary institutions of this state, having a library of three hundred volumes, one copy of the revised statutes, one copy of the session laws of each session of the legislature, one copy of the journals of the senate and assembly of each session, one copy each of the journals of two constitutional conventions, one copy each of all documents printed by order of the legislature of this state, and one copy each of the revised statutes, laws, and journals of the council and house of representatives of the territory of Wisconsin, and the reports of the decisions of the supreme court of this state: *Provided*, Twenty-five copies of each document and book be retained in the library. **Proviso**.

SEC. 2. The librarian shall deliver to said colleges one Future publicacopy each of the laws, journals, and other documents here-tions. after printed by order of the legislatare of this state, within ninety days after publication.

SEC. 3. The said statutes, laws, journals and documents may be delivered to any person authorized by the presi- To whom delivdent or principal of said institutions.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR., President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved, April 16, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published May 26, 1852.]